



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS
Hearings Division

DECISION

ILMA BABU - NACMIAS LAW FIRM PLLC 592 PACIFIC STREET NEW YORK, NY 11217	Summons No: 000927022M et al. (1 Summons) DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, -against- DOMESTIC LINEN SUPPLY CO Hearing Date: 10/31/2025 Hearing Location: Remote Type of Hearing: By Telephone
--	---

Total Penalty Amount: \$350.00
Community Service(Hr): Not Applicable

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000927022M	Sustained	12/11/2024	ON 41ST STREET BETWEEN BROADWAY Queens

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION/RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA51	24 -163	Sustained	\$350.00

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law

Respondent, Domestic Linen Supply Co, appeared by its authorized representative, Ilma Babu, in response to the above issued summons for an alleged violation of New York City Administrative Code 24-163 for engine idling longer than three minutes. Petitioner's appearance was waived.

At the outset, Ms. Babu stated that Respondent was not contesting the summons.

I credit the un rebutted allegations in the summons and find that Petitioner proved this violation by a preponderance of the evidence. Summons is sustained, and Respondent is ordered to pay the standard penalty for a first offense.



11/05/2025

11/05/2025

Samantha Chetrit, Judicial Hearing Officer

Date